
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 3RD FEBRUARY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6th January 2010 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 18th 
January 2010 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 19th January 2010 
(Pages 15 - 16) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 19th 
January 2010 (to follow) (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  



- 2 - 

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Group 
held on 21st January 2010 (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

8. Minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership held on 10th 
December 2009 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

9. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

10. Air Quality Management Areas (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

11. Integrated Financial and Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2009/2010 (Pages 
43 - 68) 
 

12. Improvement Plan Exception Report (December 2009) (Pages 69 - 82) 
 

• Appendices For Agenda Item 10 - Air Quality Management Areas (Pages 83 
- 86) 

 
• Appendices For Agenda Item 11 - Integrated Financial And Performance 

Monitoring Quarter 3 2009/2010 (Pages 87 - 118) 
 
13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th January 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JANUARY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., M. J. A. Webb 
and P. J. Whittaker 

  
  
 Officers:  Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. D. Hammond and Ms. K. 

Firth. 
 
 

128/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
and R. D. Smith. 
 

129/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

130/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd December 2009 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

131/09 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 24th November 
2009 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted including the recommendation relating 
to the Scrutiny Report on Hot Food Takeaways, which had been previously 
agreed by the Cabinet.  
 

132/09 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 14th December 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
6th January 2010 

133/09 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 16th December 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

134/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
It was noted that the meeting of the Performance Management Board 
scheduled to take place on 21st December 2009 had been cancelled as 
inquorate.   
 

135/09 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported on two meetings he had recently attended: 
 

• Children’s Trust Board 
• Local Strategic Partnership 

 
The Leader also reported on the discussion which had taken place at the 
West Midlands Leaders Board Member Panel as reported in the minutes of 
that meeting.  
 

136/09 WORCESTERSHIRE ENHANCED TWO TIER (WETT) PROGRAMME - 
BUSINESS CASE FOR REGULATORY, AUDIT AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the WETT Programme and in particular 
the detailed business cases as they stood at present for Property Services, 
Regulatory Services and Internal Audit. Consideration was also given to the 
feedback received arising from the staff consultation exercise and the 
responses thereto. It was reported that the matters would be further 
progressed and considered at Council on 20th January 2010.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED IN PRINCIPLE:  
(a) that the two tier and joint working proposals for Property Services, 

Regulatory Services and Internal Audit contained within the WETT 
detailed business cases attached to the report be approved, on the 
basis that the associated risk implications and governance 
arrangements are to be finalised;  

(b) that subject to the agreement of the Worcestershire Councils i.e. 
Worcestershire County Council, Worcester City, Bromsgrove District, 
Redditch Borough, Malvern Hills District, Wychavon District and Wyre 
Forest District, a unified Regulatory Service for the Worcestershire 
Councils, jointly hosted by Bromsgrove and Redditch Councils (with 
Br
[...]
CE REPORT (NOVEMBER 2009)  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance as at 30th 
November 2009 (period 8). It was recognised that the action undertaken in 
order to address the performance in relation to sickness absence levels had 
been effective and that levels of sickness absence were now showing a 
reduction.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 47 percent of Performance Indicators were stable 

or improving; 

Page 6



Cabinet 
6th January 2010 

(b) that it be noted that 76 percent of Performance Indicators that had a 
target were meeting their target as at the month end and 90 percent 
were projected to meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for November 2009 as set out in the report 
be noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as set out in section 3.5 of the 
report be noted; 

(e) that it be noted there are no particular areas of concern at present.   
 

143/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (NOVEMBER 2009)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
November 2009 together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 

with the corrective action being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 95 actions highlighted for November within 

the plan 74.7 percent were on target (green), 5.3% was one month 
behind (amber) and 2.1% was over one month behind (red). In addition 
it was noted that 17.9% of actions had been reprogrammed or 
suspended with approval.  

 
The meeting closed at 7.17 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Ms. H. J. Jones 
and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers:  Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

61/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

62/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received at the 
start of the meeting.  During the meeting Councillor S. R. Colella declared a 
personal interest in the Shared Services Highlight Report (Minute No 68/09 
refers) as a member of the Shared Services Board. 
 

63/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
16th November 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Ms. H. J. Jones in the 
list of those present, the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

64/09 INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT - VERBAL 
UPDATE  
 
The Head of Financial Services advised that further to the report given to the 
Board on 16th November 2009, when an estimated over spend of £400,000 
was reported, that this has now been reduced to approximately £84,000.  The 
Integrated Finance and Performance Report for quarter 3 of 2009/10 would be 
completed by the end of the week, when the exact figure would be available. 
 
This reduction had been achieved in several areas, as previously reported.  
The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that officers had spent time reviewing 
departmental budgets.  The centralising of stationary had been successful, 
together with the review of non essential training.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Performance Management Board 
18th January 2010 

 

Members again shared their concerns that a reduction in training may have a 
detrimental effect on the Council’s continued improvement.  Officers assured 
Members that any business critical training would continue for staff, and in 
cases where several members of staff need the training, one person would 
attend and feedback to 
[...]
rd considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for November 
2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, together 

with the corrective action being taken be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 95 actions highlighted for November within 

the plan 74.7% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 5.3% 
was one month behind (amber) and 2.1% was over one month behind 
(red).  17.9% of actions had been reprogrammed or suspended with 
approval. 

 
70/09 PERFORMANCE REPORT (NOVEMBER 2009)  

 
The Board considered a report on the Council’s performance as at 30th 
November 2009.  Members noted the good performance in respect of the 
average speed of answering calls at the Contact Centre and Councillor Ms. H. 
J. Jones commented that she had recently spent several hours at the Contact 
Centre and the service provided was excellent.  
 
Members shared their concerns over the effect that the recent adverse 
weather conditions would have on several or the performance indicators, and 
in particular in respect of refuse collection.  The Assistant Chief Executive 
advised that this would be reflected in the report received by Members at the 
meeting on 15th March 2010 and that this would be an issue for Councils 
nationally, and would be taken into consideration. 
 
At reference SC3 (Dolphin Centre Usage) Members enquired about the 
circumstances under which two swimming galas had been cancelled and what 
charges, if any would have still been made.  The Assistant Chief Executive 
advised that he would contact the relevant department and feedback to 
Members with their response. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 47% of performance indicators are stable or 
 improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 76% of performance indicators that had a target 

were meeting their target at the month end and 90% were projected to 
meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for November 2009 as set out in Ap
[...]
absence were received from Councillors S. R. Colella, Mrs. J. D. 
Luck, E. J. Murray, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and P. J. Whittaker. 
 

21/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 16th December 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

23/09 BROMSGROVE AND REDDITCH CORE STRATEGIES - REDDITCH 
GROWTH CONSULTATION  
 
The Working Party considered a report on progress regarding the joint working 
which had taken place between this Council and Redditch Borough Council on 
the issue of Redditch Growth. Consideration was also given to the draft joint 
consultation leaflet which had been produced. 
 
The Strategic Planning Manager referred to discussions which had taken 
place with Redditch at Member and officer level. It was stressed that at 
present the three possible locations for the growth within the Bromsgrove 
District were intended to be indicative only.  There was a great deal of further 
work to be undertaken by the Strategic Planning section as there was 
insufficient evidence at present to favour any particular site over any other.  
 
During consideration of this item there was some discussion on the role and 
relationship of the two joint Bromsgrove and Redditch member groups. The 
Strategic Planning Manager undertook to clarify this issue.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Local Development Framework Working Party 
21st January 2010 

 

 
The approach proposed in relation to public consultation within Bromsgrove 
was generally welcomed i.e. to target public meetings in the areas to be 
affected by the proposals. In addition all the usual forms of consultation would 
be undertaken including offers to meet with the Parish Councils and other 
representative groups.   
 
In relation to the content of the leaflet, it was felt that local Members should 
have an input into the final text to 
[...]
 prepared setting 
out the measures to ensure that the air quality objectives within the area covered 
by the AQMA are not exceeded. 
 
1.2 Bromsgrove District Council’s Annual Progress Report 2008 concluded that it 

was necessary to proceed to a Detailed Assessment of nitrogen dioxide 
(NO2) in the following locations: 

 
• Redditch Road Stoke Heath  
 
• Kidderminster Road Hagley 
 
 
The Detailed Assessment was completed in July 2009 and concluded that the air 

quality objective for nitrogen dioxide was being exceeded in Redditch Road 
Stoke Heath and Kidderminster Road, Hagley. The report has been 
accepted by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs as 
satisfactory. The full report can be viewed on Bromsgrove District Council’s 
website or else a hard copy can be provided if requested.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The conclusions of the Detailed Assessment are that: 
 

• There are predicted exceedences of the annual mean NO2 Air Quality 
Strategy objective of 40µg/m³ at sensitive receptors along the A456 
Kidderminster Road.  The maximum-modelled annual mean NO2 

concentration in 2008 is 44µg/m3.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



 

• The modelled NO2 concentrations at all receptors within the Hagley 
assessment area are reduced during 2010 compared to the base year of 
2008.  This is due to reductions in the background NO2 concentration over 
time and reductions in the pollutant concentrations emitted from vehicles 
due to anticipated improvements in vehicle technologies; and a reduction 
in traffic volumes expected in the Bromsgrove district. The maximum-
modelled annual mean NO2 concentration in 2010 is 41µg/m3.  

 
• There are predicted exceedences of the annual mean NO2 Air Quality 

Strategy objective of 40µg/m³ at sensitive receptors along Redditch Road, 
Stoke Heath.  The maximum-modelled annual mean NO2 concentration in 
2008 is 46µg/m3.  

 
• The modelled NO2 concentrations at all receptors within the Redditch 

Road assessment area are reduced during 2010 compared to the base 
year of 2008. This is due to reductions in the background NO2 
concentration over time and reductions in the pollutant concentrations 
emitted from vehicles due to anticipated improvements in vehicle 
technologies; and a reduction in traffic volumes expected in the 
Bromsgrove district. The maximum-modelled annual mean NO2 
concentration in 2010 is 44µg/m3. 
 

 
2.2  As a result of the above conclusions, and in accordance with the 
Council’s statutory obligations under Local Air Quality Management 
(LAQM), the following recommendations are made: 

 
1. That an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) be declared in Redditch 
Road, Stoke Heath, Bromsgrove in respect of nitrogen dioxide because the 
air quality objectives are unlikely to be met. 
 
2. That an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) be declared in 
Kidderminster Road Hagley in respect of nitrogen dioxide because the air 
quality objectives are unlikely to be met. 

 
3. That an AQMA shall be designated within the relevant area under 

section 
83(1) of the Environment Act 1995, by means of an official order. 
 
4. The AQMA shall,  as a minimum, include all those areas identified as  

having exceedences of  air quality objectives as shown in figures 1 and 2 of 
this report. Due to modelling variables the boundary shall be set at the 
36µg/m3 contour line.      

 
 

5. An Air Quality Steering Group shall be established to take forward the 
development and implementation of an air quality action plan in pursuit of 
the relevant air quality objectives. 
 

Page 36



 

Note: The production of an action plan is a statutory obligation following 
declaration of an AQMA. The formation of a Steering Group is viewed as 
best practice and should include relevant officers from District and County 
departments as well as local members and representatives from outside 
bodies and local community groups 
 
6. The Steering Group shall be chaired by a senior officer of Bromsgrove 
District Council. 
 
Note: This recommendation ensures a corporate approach is taken and 
will help other Council services discuss how the action plan can be taken 
into account in other Council plans such as Local Development Plans, 
Local Transport Plans and Local Community and Sustainability Strategies. 
A senior officer will be important to the development of strong working links 
with other agencies and public bodies that will have an important input in 
the action planning process 

 
7. A provisional air quality action plan shall be completed within 18 months 
of declaration of the AQMAs. 
 
8. To carry out a Further Assessment of existing and likely future air 
quality in an air quality management area within 12 months of 
designation. 
 
Note: Section 84(1) of the Environment Act 1995 requires local authorities 
to carry out a Further Assessment of existing and likely future air 
quality in an air quality management area within 12 months of 
designation. 
 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1 As established by the Environment Act 1995 Part IV, all local authorities in 

the UK are under a statutory duty to undertake an air quality assessment 
within their area and determine whether they are likely to meet the air 
quality objectives set down by Government for a number of specified 
pollutants.  The process of review and assessment of air quality undertaken 
by local authorities is set out under the Local Air Quality Management 
(LAQM) regime and involves a phased three yearly assessment of local air 
quality.  Where the results of the review and assessment process highlight 
that problems in the attainment of health-based objectives for air quality will 
arise, the authority is under a statutory obligation to declare an Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) – a geographic area defined by high levels of 
pollution and exceedences of health-based standards.    

 
       The LAQM regime was first set down in the 1997 National Air Quality 

Strategy (NAQS) and in
[...]
E Mail:  r.goundry@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       01527 881435 

Page 42



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  
 

03 FEBRUARY 2010  
 

DECEMBER (QUARTER 3) INTEGRATED FINANCE & PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council 
Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance and financial position at 31st 
December 2009. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes that 47% of PI’s for which data is available are Improving or Stable.  
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that 61% of PI’s for which data is available are achieving their Year to 

Date target. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet notes that 78% of PI’s for which data is available are predicted to meet their 

target at year end.   
 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the successes and areas for potential concern as set out in the 

‘Council Summary’ below. 
 
2.5 That Cabinet note the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the 

report. 
 
2.6 That Cabinet note the release of previously approved earmarked reserves of £687k, as 

set out in Appendix 5. 
 
2.7 That Cabinet approves the budget virements between £15k and £100k, listed in Appendix 

6. 
 
2.8 That Cabinet request Full Council to approve the virements in excess of £100k, as 

detailed in Appendix 6. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 43



 
2.9 That Cabinet request Full Council to approve that £150k be added to the Capital 

Programme for the CCTV improvements as agreed as part of the shared service 
arrangements on 16th September 2009. 

 
2.10 That Cabinet notes that although complaints increased by 12% compared to quarter 2, 

the number of complaints is nonetheless a 30% decrease compared to quarter 3 last 
year.  In addition compliments increased in quarter 3 compared to quarter 2 and are more 
[...]
D ON THE REPORT 
 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes  

Chief Executive 
 

Yes  

Corporate Director (Services)  
 

Yes  

Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Yes 

Head of Service 
 

Yes 

Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

Yes 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
 APPENDICES  
 
 Appendix 1  Performance Summary for April - September 2009 
 Appendix 2 Detail Performance report for April - September 2009 
 Appendix 3  Detailed figures to support the performance report 
 Appendix 4  Efficiency Savings 2009/10 
 Appendix 5 Current Position (April – December) on Earmarked Reserves 
 Appendix 6  Virements for approval by Cabinet 
        Appendix 7       Customer Feedback 
  
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 

Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief Executive 
Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial services 
Debbie Randall Accountancy Services Manager 
John Outhwaite, Senior Policy & Performance Officer 

Page 68



26/01/2010 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

03 February 2010 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [December 2009] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Cllr. Roger Hollingworth, Leader of 
the Council  

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask Cabinet to consider the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 

December 2009 (Appendix 1).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Cabinet considers and approves the revisions to the Improvement 

Plan Exception Report attached as Appendix 1, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that for the 93 actions highlighted for November 

within the plan 75.3% of the Improvement Plan is on target [green], 
5.4% is one month behind [amber] and 4.3% is over one month behind 
[red].  15% of actions have been reprogrammed or suspended with 
approval1; these include the reprogramming of some town centre 
actions and the suspension of the Code of Conduct for Members (due 
[...]
t Issues 
Figure 11 

Complaint Issues

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2

Staff Attitude

Service failure

Standard of Service

Information Failure

Policy

CEO Support Team CCPP Team
 

 

 
Summary 
The Chief Executives Department received 2 complaints this quarter, with 1 about incorrect 
information in Together Bromsgrove which was upheld and 1 regarding a County highways 
issue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



 12 

 
Section 3 Identified Trends and Recommendations for Improvement Actions 
 
 
3.1 Identified Trends 
There has been a small increase (12%) in the number of complaints received by the Council 
during this quarter which is expected when a new service (co mingled recycling) is 
communicated to customers. A significant 47% increase on last quarter in justified complaints 
received by Street Scene and Community Service has been found to be due to the new co 
mingled service not being available to all residents because of access issues –  all were 
recorded as partially upheld. However it is important to note that compared to the same period 
in 2008/9 there has been a 30% decrease in complaints and a 52% increase in compliments. 
 
3.2 Recommendations for Improvement Actions. 
The figures for the last twelve months show that there has been a consistent improvement in 
performance and complaint handling. However during analysis the Customer First Officer found 
anomalies in the data recorded which indicates that there is a need to for refresher training for 
staff on the customer feedback system. This will be picked up over the next few months with the 
relaunch of the customer champions working group. 
 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th January 2010
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 18th January 2010
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 19th January 2010
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 19th January 2010 (to follow)
	7 Minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Group held on 21st January 2010
	8 Minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership held on 10th December 2009
	9 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	10 Air Quality Management Areas
	11 Integrated Financial and Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2009/2010
	12 Improvement Plan Exception Report (December 2009)
	Appendices for Agenda Item 10 - Air Quality Management Areas
	AQMA Appendix 2 Kidderminster Road Proposed AQMA plan

	Appendices for Agenda Item 11 - Integrated Financial and Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2009/2010
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 2
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 3
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 4 - Efficiency Savings 2009-10
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 5 Earmarked reserves 2009-10
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 6  - Virements to be approved
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillors S. R. Colella, D. L. Pardoe, C. B. Taylor and E. C. 
Tibby 

  
 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. D. Poole, 

Mr. D. Mellors, Mr. R. Goundry and Ms. R. Cole  
 

 
144/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor. J. T. Duddy. 
 

145/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

146/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th January 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

147/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th January 2010 were submitted. It was noted that in relation to Minute No 
66/09 (Selby Benchmarking Visit), items (a) to (l) were in fact 
recommendations to Cabinet rather than resolved items. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that recommendations (a) to (i) together with (k) and (l) contained at 

Minute No 66/09 be approved and consideration of recommendation (j) 
relating to the Community Engagement Programme be deferred 
pending consideration by the Community Involvement in Local 
Democracy Task Group; 

(b) that the recommendation contained at Minute 67/09 relating to the 
Town Centre be approved and that it be noted the review was already 
underway; 

(c) that the remainder of the minutes be noted; and 



Cabinet 
3rd February 2010 

- 2 - 

(d) that this Council’s thanks be expressed to Selby District Council for the 
assistance and information provided both during and following the 
recent benchmarking visit.     

 
148/09 SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 19th January 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

149/09 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
19th January 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

150/09 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING GROUP  
 
The minutes of the Local Development Working Party held on 19th January 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

151/09 LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership 
held on 10th December 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

152/09 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported on three meetings he had recently attended 
 

• West Midlands Leaders Board 
• Shenstone Group  
• Worcestershire Partnership  

 
153/09 AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the possibility of designating locations at 
Redditch Road, Stoke Heath, Bromsgrove and Kidderminster Road, Hagley as 
Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA). 
 
It was reported that under the Environment Act 1995 all Local Authorities were 
required to undertake an Air Quality Assessment in order to determine 
whether air quality objectives set by Central Government were likely to be met. 



Cabinet 
3rd February 2010 

- 3 - 

Where the results of the assessment and review process indicated the 
likelihood that there would be difficulties in attaining the objectives, the Local 
Authority was under a statutory obligation to declare an AQMA. The detailed 
assessments undertaken at the two locations referred to had indicated that the 
air quality objective for nitrogen oxide was being exceeded.  
 
It was noted that following designation of the AQMAs there was a requirement 
to prepare an action plan setting out measures to ensure that the air quality 
objectives within the areas covered by the AQMA were not exceeded.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED:    
(a) that an AQMA be declared in Redditch Road, Stoke Heath, Bromsgrove 

in respect of nitrogen dioxide because the air quality objectives are 
unlikely to be met; 

(b) that an AQMA be declared in Kidderminster Road, Hagley in respect of 
nitrogen dioxide because the air quality objectives are unlikely to be 
met; 

(c) that the AQMA be designated within the relevant areas under section 
83(1) of the Environment Act 1995 by means of an official order; 

(d) that the AQMAs include as a minimum, all those areas identified as 
having exceedences of air quality objectives as shown in figures 1 and 
2 of the Detailed Assessment report and that the boundary be set at the 
36g/m3 contour line; 

(e)   that an Air Quality Steering Group be established, to include relevant 
officers from District and County Councils and local members, together 
with representatives from outside bodies and local community groups, 
to develop and implement an Air Quality Action Plan to address the 
relevant air quality objectives; 

(f) that the Air Quality Steering Group be chaired by a senior officer from 
Bromsgrove District Council; 

(g) that a provisional Air Quality Action Plan be completed within 18 
months of declaration of the AQMAs; and 

(h) that a further assessment of existing and likely future air quality in the 
AQMAs  be undertaken within 12 months of designation.    

 
154/09 INTEGRATED FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 

3 2009/2010  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s performance and 
financial position as at 31st December 2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 47 percent of Performance Indicators for which 

data was available were improving or stable; 
(b) that it be noted that 61 percent of Performance Indicators for which 

data was available were achieving their year to date target; 
(c) that it be noted that 78 percent of Performance Indicators for which 

data was available were predicted to meet their target at year end; 



Cabinet 
3rd February 2010 

- 4 - 

(d) that the successes and areas for potential concern as set out in the 
Council Summary be noted; 

(e) that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in 
the report be noted; 

(f) that the release of previously approved earmarked reserves of 
£687,000 as set out in Appendix 5 of the report be noted; 

(g) that the budget virements between £15,000 and £100,000 as listed in 
Appendix 6 of the report be noted;  

(h) that it be noted that although complaints increased by 12 percent 
compared to quarter 2, the number of complaints had decreased by 30 
percent when compared to quarter 3 last year; and 

(i) that it be noted that compliments had increased from quarter 2 and had 
increased by more than 50 percent in comparison with quarter 3 the 
previous year.   

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the virements in excess of £100,000 as set out in Appendix 6 of the 

report be approved; 
(b) that £150,000 be added to the Capital Programme in respect of the 

CCTV improvements as agreed on 16th September 2009 as part of the 
Shared Service arrangements.  

 
155/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (DECEMBER 2009)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
December 2009 together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 

with the corrective action being taken be noted; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 93 actions highlighted for December within 

the plan75.3 percent were on target (green), 5.4 percent were one 
month behind (amber) and 4.3 percent were over one month behind 
(red). In addition it was noted that 15 percent of actions had been 
reprogrammed or suspended with approval.  

 
The meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


